
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2015, 2.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 22 July 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE   

 

 

 3A GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2015 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 3B GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7 OCTOBER 2015 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 3C GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 4 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE   

 

 

 4A LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE - 4 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

5 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) AND THE TAXI TRADE 
 

 

 Detective Inspector Tony Baxter of the Public Protection Unit will deliver 
a presentation on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the taxi trade. 
 

 



6 SAFEGUARDING, SUITABILITY AND CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR 
TAXI LICENSING 

 

(Pages 23 - 44) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

7 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee Councillor 
Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, 
Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Ralph Snape and John Walker.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 22 July 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, 
Ralph Snape and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Lesley Miller 

(Regulatory Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Jodi Fitzpatrick (Solicitor) 
 
 

15.LPS.8 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 

15.LPS.9 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 12 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.10 Approval of the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 1 April and 27 May 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.11 Approval of the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee’s held 
on 23 March and 11 June 2015 be held as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.12 Minutes of Licensing Liaison Panel  
 
Councillor John Walker asked the Chair why the Executive Member for Public 
Protection had chaired the last meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel as it was usual 
practice for the Chair and Vice Chair of Licensing to attend the meetings and 
undertake this role.  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 22 July 2015 

  
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee were both 
appointed at the Annual Council in May so any change would have to be agreed at 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED – That Democratic Services look into why this change has been 
made. 
 

15.LPS.13 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation for Licensing  
 
The Committee received a report that sought to review the scheme of delegation to 
allow the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to make the 
decision to refuse private hire and hackney carriage vehicle renewals or grant 
applications for new vehicle licences in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee. 
  
The current scheme of delegation was agreed in March 2009 and at present, the 
Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community does not have delegated 
authority to refuse the granting of either a new vehicle licence or the renewal of an 
existing vehicle licence. A recent case where a hackney carriage had been presented 
for renewal and found not to comply with the Council’s Vehicle Conditions had 
highlighted a need for this to be amended. 
  
It was not considered that such cases are best brought in front of members and that 
renewals if granted are turned around in a fairly short period of time. The above 
example is a decision that is primarily a technical one based on vehicle safety and 
passenger comfort and does not require discretion on the part of the members unlike 
when considering if a driver is a fit and proper person in light of previous convictions or 
behaviour. The deferment of any such decision until a Sub Committee can be 
arranged was not thought to be an efficient way of determining 
[...]
nual fee. 
 

15.LPS.14 Review of the Councils Policy which limits the number of Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licences issued to 36  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
advising Members of the Council’s responsibility to review the quantity control policy 
that currently limits the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences that the 
authority issues. 
  
The Council currently has a policy limiting the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
licences it issues to 36, including provision for 9 wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
  
The Council are not obliged to maintain a limited number of hackney carriage licences 
and may determine that the maintenance of the limit is not in the public interest in 
serving the transport needs of the borough and does not provide an adequate level of 
service for residents and visitors to the area. 
  
However, where a limit exists and the Council wishes to maintain that limit, the Council 
has to be satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand. 
  
Establishing unmet demand can be achieved by way of a survey of the hackney 
carriage provision within the borough of Chorley, examining by way of a series of 
observations of taxi rank activity and by issuing direct and in-direct questionnaires to 
interested parties including the general public. The Council may commission such a 
survey and recover the costs from the trade. 
  
Should Members decide not to commission the unmet demand survey then the 
Council would over time lack recent data to justify not delimiting numbers. In this 
instance the Council would not be in a position to refuse the granting of an application 
for a hackney carriage vehicle licence without being exposed to possible legal 
challenge. 
  
Members were informed that the Law Commission has recently conducted a 
wholesale review of taxi provision and surrounding legislation. Although it was 
anticipated that the recommendations would have found their way to statute b
[...]
he number of HCV 
licences it will issue; or 

b)   removal of the numerical limit the Council currently imposes on the 
number of HCV licences it will issue, and only consider applications for 
the grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence where the vehicle 
presented is able to meet the requirements of the Council’s Conditions of 
Application for the Grant of a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle as detailed in the Councils condition of application, or 

c)    to maintain the limited number of HCV licences it will issue. 
  
If the cost of such a survey was higher than the allocated budget, the details 
would be brought back to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for a 
decision.  
  
The results of any consultation undertaken and any recommendations shall be 
brought back to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for their 
consideration. 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Mick Muncaster 
and Ralph Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 

Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer), Sarah Longden 
(Student Environmental Health Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Driver and his representative, 2 members of the public. 
 
 

15.LSC.39 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15.LSC.40 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the hearing procedure following a complaint that would be used for 
this meeting following a complaint 
 

15.LSC.41 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the
[...]
-Committee Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

  
1.        The driver’s driving was inconsiderate and intimidated the complainants. 

Even if the driver felt frustrated and felt he was being obstructed he 
should not have reacted by coming up so close behind the complainants. 
His driving was contrary to paragraph 147 of the Highway Code. 

2.        The driver drove too close to the complainants and by driving between 
them failed to give them adequate room when overtaking contrary to 
paragraphs 163, 212 and 213 of the Highway Code.  

3.        Members are satisfied that the driver exceeded the 30mph speed limit. 
4.        The driver has driven a taxi in Chorley for several years without 

complaints. Members have taken into account his previous good history. 
5.        The driver has no previous convictions or current endorsements on his 

DVLA licence. 
6.        Members note that the police initial view was not to press charges against 

the driver. 
7.        Members can see that the driver felt frustrated as he tried to overtake the 

complainants though they do not regard this in any way as an excuse for 
his behaviour. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 7 October 2015 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 7 October 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster and Ralph Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors:  
Officer: Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor), Lesley Miller (Regulatory Services Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services) 

 
 

15.LSC.43 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of any interests. 
 
 

15.LSC.44 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the ground that they involve 
the likely disclos
[...]
onsibility for licensing) to revoke the licence should the driver fail 
to produce the sufficient medical evidence needed or the Council’s 
Medical advisor is not satisfied that the driver is DVLA Group II 
medical compliant to drive, with immediate effect under Section 61 
(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
  
Members noted that the driver had informed his insurance company 
that he had diabetes however, Members were unsure if they were 
aware that his condition had changed to Type 2 diabetes and asked 
for a note to be placed on his licensing file. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 3b



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 4 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee and Hasina Khan 

 
OFFICERS:  Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing 

Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None 
 
 

15.LSC.47 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

15.LSC.48 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the hearing procedure that would be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

15.LSC.49 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15.LSC.50 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Suspension of a drivers licence  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community to determine whether or not the driver was a fit and 
proper person to continue to hold his private
[...]
il 
such a time that he could satisfactorily meet the DVLA Group II Medical 
requirements. The Council’s Medical Advisor had insufficient evidence to advise 
the Council further on this matter.  The driver is required to obtain the following 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 3c



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

details requested by the Council’s Medical Advisor from his GP and a copy of 
every specialist letter concerning his sleep apnoea, in particular: 
  

         Date of diagnosis since 2004 

         Date of referral to specialist 

         Date of starting CPAP 

         Compliance information from the specialist 

         When the sleep apnoea began to effect driving  

         When the DVLA was informed 

  
Delegated power be given to the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community officer (at that time with the responsibility for licensing) to lift the 
suspension notice when satisfied that the provisions have been met. 
  
Delegated power will also be given to the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community officer (at that time with responsibility for 
licensing) to revoke the licence should the driver fail to produce the sufficient 
medical evidence asked for, or the Council’s Medical Advisor is not satisfied 
that the driver is not DVLA Group II medical compliant to drive, with immediate 
effect under Section 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 4 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), and Councillors 

Margaret France and Anthony Gee 
 
OFFICERS:  Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 

Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None  
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None  
 
 

15.LAS.51 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

15.LAS.52 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

15.LAS.53 The Gambling Act 2005 - Application for a gaming machine permit for more than 
two gaming machines  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community to determine an application received from Poppleston 
Allen Solicitors, on behalf of the premises licence holder, Mitchells and Butler Leisure 
Retail Ltd, in respect of variation of a gaming machine permit for more than two 
gaming machines, made under Schedule 13, of the Gambling Act 2005 for a premises 
licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 known as The Highfield, Southport Road, 
Leyland. Although invited, there was no one present to support the application at the 
meeting. 
  
The premises benefited from a Premises Licence issued under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 authorising the sale of alcohol and a copy of the licence and plan 
of the premises were provided for information. Where premises wish to have more 
than two machines, the premises holder needs to apply for a Gaming Machine permit 
and the authority would consider the application based upon the licensing objectives, 
Gambling Commission guidance and other such matters as they felt relevant. 
  
Officers had attended the premises on 8 October 2015, to assess the suitability of the 
premises to accommodate additional gaming machines in line with the application that 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 4a



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

had been received. It was noted that two existing Category C gaming machines on the 
premises were positioned in an area reserved for over 18’s only, together with a skills 
machine. Other areas of the premises were designated as family friendly and the 
premises promoted itself as offering a ch
[...]
e meeting that it 
was a Sega Key Master machine which was a Category D machine and was the 
reason why the premises holder had need to submit the application to vary the licence. 
  
Members were reminded of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives and the 
Gambling Commission’s published code of practice, providing the requirements that 
must be complied with by the Gaming Machine Permit Holder. 
  
After careful consideration of all the relevant information, the Sub Committee 
RESOLVED to grant the application for one additional Category D Gaming 
machine at The Highfield Restaurant, Southport Road, Leyland for the following 
reasons: 
1.        The granting of the application is reasonably consistent with the licensing 

objectives. 
2.        The Category D Gaming machine will be positioned in the bar area where 

adequate supervision could be maintained for both children and adults. 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 4a



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

3.        That the Council’s licensing officer advise the management of the 
Premises of the need for sufficient signage pertaining to the machine and 
training for staff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee   18/11/15 

 

SAFEGUARDING, SUITABILITY AND CONVICTIONS POLICY 

FOR TAXI LICENSING 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to consider the draft of the Safeguarding, 
Suitability and Convictions Statement of Policy for Taxi Licensing and decide on the 
proposed content for acceptance or rejection as the updated policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee determine to either accept the proposed 
policy, reject the proposed policy and retain the existing policy or accept the proposed 
policy with amendments agreed by members following discussion. If the proposed policy is 
approved delegated power is granted to the Director of Public Protection Streetscene and 
Community to make minor amendments from time to time. 

            

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The draft Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions Statement of Policy for Taxi Licensing 
(APPENDIX 1) updates the current Convictions Policy and Guidelines including 
recommendations made by the Casey Report to have broader consideration for complaints 
and allegations that have yet to be determined by a court or have not resulted in conviction. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. The existing Convictions Policy and Guidelines titled ‘Statement of Policy Concerning the 

Relevance of Criminal Convictions Relating to the Determination of Application or Renewal 
for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence and The Operators and 
Proprietors of those Vehicles’ was adopted by the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
in 2008. 

 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

 

6. It is incumbent on the Council to review all policies on a regular basis. 
7. In February 2015, the Casey Report investigating Taxi Licensing in Rotherham and the 

convictions of licensed drivers for Child Sexual Exploitation raised a number of questions in 
relation to Council policies and made recommendations with regard to the consideration of 
complaints, allegations, investigations, arrests and charges, where no conviction was 
secured. 

8. Rotherham were reliant on a record of convictions before any action was taken, a stance 
that was severely criticised by the Casey report as not sending a strong message on 
acceptable behaviour and failing to adequately protect or provide reassurance for the 
public.  

9. Licensing Committees were reminded that they do not need the same burden of proof as 
required to secure a criminal conviction to suspend, revoke or refuse a licence. They do not 
have to prove an allegation or complaint beyond reasonable doubt, or await a conviction. 

10. It is clear that a robust and more extensive policy and guidelines are required to not only 
protect the public and potential victims but also to protect other fit and proper drivers that 
may be tainted by association. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
11. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance X Customer Services  X 

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
12. The Council must only grant private hire driver licences, hackney carriage driver licences 

and private hire operator licences to persons who are fit and proper. The fit and proper test 
includes amongst other matters (e.g. knowledge test and medical status) an assessment of 
a driver or applicant’s character demonstrated by previous convictions or cautions or other 
behaviour not subject of judicial or police sanction. 

 

13. When hearing an appeal against the refusal, suspension or revocation of a licence the 
magistrates’ court must stand in the shoes of the Council and follow its policies unless there 
is a good reason to depart from them. Putting in place a robust but fair policy will help in 
making council decisions consistent and also more likely to be upheld on appeal. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE OFFICER 
 
14. No Comments, there are no financial implications in relation to this report. 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECT
[...]
 this 

happens regularly with school contracts. 

Few people would give their holiday plans to a stranger, identifying their property as being 

empty for a determined period of time, but that is the situation when you book your taxi to 

and from the airport or train station. 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 6



For these reasons it is imperative that the Council has a robust policy for ensuring that all 

those associated with the taxi industry are suitable and safe to be trusted with the safety of 

passengers and the personal information they hold on individuals. 

Assessment of Suitability 

The most important questions that the Members of any Committee that decides on whether 

to grant, renew, suspend, revoke or refuse a licence to a driver, vehicle or operator, are: 

1. Would I trust this person to be responsible for driving or operating a vehicle that any 

member of my family would use (children, parents, grandparents, grandchildren, 

husband or wife), with particular regard to whether they might be alone &/or 

vulnerable at the time?  

2. And would I trust this person with sensitive personal information about my routines 

and holiday plans? 

If the answer to those questions is ‘No’, ‘don’t know’ or ‘not sure’ then a licence should not 

be granted or renewed and should be refused or where an existing licence is in place 

revoked, on the grounds that Members are not convinced that the applicant is safe and 

suitable.  

Safeguarding Considerations 

Particular regard must be had for the safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults. 

Vulnerable persons not only includes those with learning or physical disability or impairment, 

but also includes those under the influence of drugs or alcohol, or in any other 

circumstances which render them less capable of making decisions; this might include 

suffering from shock after an incident or traumatic experience. 

Following the review of Rotherham’s Licensing Services serious failings were identified a
[...]
ces. It is 

acknowledged that employment plays a vital role in reducing reoffending and changing 

behaviour, however, the Council’s primary role when carrying out the licensing function is to 

protect public safety and ensure all those persons licensed by the Council are fit and proper 

to hold such a licence. 

When submitting an application for a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 

vehicle , individuals are required to declare any and all previous convictions. Individuals are 

also required to declare any and all: 

• Formal/simple cautions 
• Matters of restorative justice 
• Fixed penalties and endorsable fixed penalties 
• Details of matters of which they are currently the subject of criminal investigation 

and/or prosecution. 
 
In relation to operator licences applicants are only required to disclose convictions which are  
not spent for the purposes of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. 
 
The Council requires that all Taxi Driver applicants provide an enhanced DBS (Disclosure 

and Barring Service) certificate, which will include details of all convictions and also may 

include details of charges and arrests which were not upheld and convicted in court. This 

information is just as pertinent as any convictions, as there are a number of technical 

reasons that a case may be withdrawn or lost and the detail of the case should be examined 

closely. 

The Council’s Policy also includes the requirement for Private Hire Operators (PHO) 

(including all business partners and directors of the company) that are not already subject to 

a Chorley enhanced DBS as a licensed driver, to provide a basic DBS on application and 

renewal of the PHO licence. Although spent convictions will not be visible because the PHO 

is not exempt from the provisions of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act, like a driver, this 

policy still provides an additional safeguard, as the PHO has a strong influence on the use 

and potential misuse of a vehic

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 18 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 18 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Ralph Snape and 
John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley Miller (Regulatory Services Manager), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Jodi Ingram 
(Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer), 
Jane Kelsall (Student Environmental Health Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) Detective Inspector Tony Baxter (Blackpool 
Safeguarding Children Board) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  One member of the public was present.  
 
 

15.LPS.15 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 22 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.16 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were receieved. 
 

15.LPS.17 Minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 15 July, 7 October and 4 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.18 Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
meeting held on 4 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.19 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the Council's licensing functions  
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 18 November 2015 

Detective Inspector Tony Baxter of the Public Protection Unit, (Blackpool Safeguarding 
Children’s Board) attended the Committee meeting to deliver a presentation on Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the taxi trade. The purpose of the presentation was to 
explain to members what CSE is, how it is carried out and how the licensing trade 
could assist in preventing this. Furthermore, the presentation was aimed at persuading 
members to make safeguarding training a mandatory requirement for the licensing 
trade.  
  
DI Baxter explained that it had become a common misconception that CSE was 
something that was only carried out by men in the Asian communities and as the 
Casey report had criticised Taxi drivers, the trade was having a hard time shaking 
these incorrect views. He reiterated that the presentation was not at all suggesting that 
all taxi drivers were potential perpetrators, more so that with training and support, taxi 
drivers along with other licensed trades could work in partnership with the authorities 
to help prevent CSE from happening and identify potential leads for the Public 
Protection Unit to investigate. 
  
The presentation is being rolled out county wide with the aim that all authorities agree 
to make safeguarding training compulsory which will result in a consistent approach 
being adopted across all local authorities in Lancashire. The presentation helped to 
raise awareness of CSE and educate people on the warning signs and behaviours to 
help dispel these common myths. Perpetrators can be an adult or another young 
person, male or female and any ethnicity. They are visible in everyday life and are 
often articulate, plausible and ‘savvy’. Not all are involved in commercial exploitation 
and although not necessarily convicted of, some have links to other criminal 
behaviour. 
  
The presentation was very informative and prompted valuable discussion around how 
the delivery of suitable training for all the authorities licensing trade could best be 
achieved. It was agreed by all the Committee that the Council’s policies and 
procedures around CSE needed to be more robust and that the taxi trade and other 
licensed businesses could assist the Council in the process of identifying potential 
cases of CSE. 
  
The Chair thanked DI Baxter for attending the meeting to deliver the presentation on 
CSE that had prompted a detailed discussion by the Committee. The presentation 
would be circulated to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee for 
their information. 
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

15.LPS.20 Safeguarding, Suitability and Convictions Policy for Taxi Licensing  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Steetscene and Community submitted a report for 
Members to consider the approval of a draft for Taxi Licensing. 
  
The existing Convictions Policy and Guidelines titled ‘Statement of Policy Concerning 
the Relevance of Criminal Convictions Relating to the Determination of Application or 
Renewal for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Drivers Licence and The Operators 
and Proprietors of those Vehicles’ was adopted by the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee in 2008. 
  



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 18 November 2015 

In February 2015, the Casey Report investigating Taxi Licensing in Rotherham and 
the convictions of licensed drivers for Child Sexual Exploitation raised a number of 
questions in relation to Council policies and made recommendations with regard to the 
consideration of complaints, allegations, investigations, arrests and charges, where no 
conviction was secured. 
  
Rotherham had been reliant on a record of convictions before any action was taken, 
an approach that was severely criticised by the Casey report as not sending a strong 
message on acceptable behaviour and failing to adequately protect or provide 
reassurance for the public. 
  
The Committee were reminded that they do not need the same burden of proof as 
required to secure a conviction to suspend, revoke or refuse a licence and that they do 
not have to prove an allegation or complaint beyond reasonable doubt, or await 
conviction. 
  
It was clear that a robust and more extensive policy and guidelines were required to 
not only protect the public and potential victims but also protect other fit and proper 
drivers that may be tainted by association. 
  
Apart from a minor amendment to the wording around dishonesty on page 25 of the 
policy with the word ‘exposed’ being changed to ‘put at risk’, it was proposed by 
Councillor Walker, seconded by Councillor Anthony Gee and subsequently 
RESOLVED unanimously to approve the draft Safeguarding, Suitability and 
Convictions Statement of Policy. 
  
In response to the presentation that was delivered earlier in the meeting. Members 
considered that it was essential to raise awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation 
concerns and issues across the licensing spectrum, including taxi drivers and asked if 
the Council could look into how this could be achieved. The Committee also requested 
that the Preston based DETER contact number be made available and accessible via 
the Council website and publicised through the Council’s electronic e.bulletin’s 
‘intheknow’ and ‘inthboro’. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair, Councillor Roy Lees, seconded by the Vice Chair, 
Councillor Anthony Gee and subsequently RESOLVED for officers to submit a 
report to the next meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to look 
at the options regarding the delivery of Child Sexual Exploitation training for all 
the Council’s licensing functions and to consider making any such training a 
mandatory requirement. Furthermore it was also RESOLVED that officers 
consider the introduction of a mandatory requirement for drivers to sign up to 
the DBS update service so that the Council will be notified the instant changes 
are made.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


